
 
THE TEACHERS’ QUESTION MODIFICATION IN 

STRUCTURE II CLASSES OF AN ENGLISH DEPARTMENT 
IN SURABAYA 

 
A THESIS 

 
As a Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements  

for the Sarjana Pendidikan Degree  
in English Education Teaching 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

BY: 
BENITA 

1213011017 
 
 
 
 
 

ENGLISH EDUCATION STUDY PROGRAM 
FACULTY OF TEACHER TRAINING AND EDUCATION 

WIDYA MANDALA CATHOLIC UNIVERSTIY SURABAYA 
2015 



  



 
  



 
 



 iii 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

 

The writer would like to thank Jesus Christ because of His countless 

blessings, and the strength given upon in helping the writer to complete her thesis 

for Sarjana Pendidikan.  

The writer would like also to express her deepest gratitude to those who 

have given their valuable guidance and time that make the accomplishment of her 

thesis to the following people: 

1. Johanes L. Taloko, M.Sc., the thesis advisor, who has been entirely 

supportive during the thesis making and during the thesis examination.   

2. The lectures of Structure II year 2014/2015, for the cooperation allowing 

the writer to take data in their class, also for all suggestions given.  

3. The writer’s beloved family for the patience, support and motivation. 

4. Simon Macdonald, the writer’s mentor and friend, who has given advice 

and suggested the resource books needed for the thesis making. Anastasia 

Tobing, the writer’s senior, for giving motivational support.  

5. The writer’s friends, especially: Yohana, Fia, Oshin, Meri, Astra, Bibi, 

Vania, Feli, Aldi, Stanley, Daniel, Yovita, and Ivan who have been giving 

endless support, help, and motivation since the beginning. The writer 

closest friends (Inti, Corry, Yovita) for willingly listen to the writer’s  

6. The Staff of Faculty of Teacher Training and Education, who has been 

patiently helping the writer for completing the paperwork.  

7. Last but not least, the writer’s colleagues and friends who have been given 

tremendous support by sharing their knowledge and giving suggestions. 



 iv 

The writer realizes that this report is far from perfection thus the writer accept any 

constructive advices and suggestions. Hopefully, this report can be useful and 

bring new insight to the reader. 

Surabaya, July 2015 

The Writer 

 

  



 v 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

Approval Sheets 

Acknowledgment 

Table of Contents 

Abstract 

 

Chapter I: Introduction 

1.1 Background of the Study 

1.2 Statement of the Problems 

1.3 Significance of the Study 

1.4 Theoretical Framework 

1.4.1 Types of Questions 

1.4.2 Modification in Questions 

1.5 Limitation and Scope 

1.6 Definition of Key Terms 

 

Chapter II: Review of Related 

Literature 

2.1 Underlying Theories 

2.1.1 Second Language Learning 

2.1.2 The Comprehension Hypothesis 

2.1.3 Classroom Interaction 

2.1.4 Teacher Talk 

2.1.5 Teacher Questioning Behavior 

2.1.5.1 Types of Questions 

2.1.5.2 Modification in Questioning 

2.1.5.3 Questioning Patterns 

2.1.5.2 Questions in Interaction 

2.2 Previous Studies 

 

 

……………………………………. 

……………………………………. 

……………………………………. 

……………………………………. 

 

 

……………………………………. 

……………………………………. 

……………………………………. 

……………………………………. 

……………………………………. 

……………………………………. 

……………………………………. 

……………………………………. 

 

 

 

……………………………………. 

……………………………………. 

……………………………………. 

……………………………………. 

……………………………………. 

……………………………………. 

……………………………………. 

……………………………………. 

……………………………………. 

……………………………………. 

……………………………………. 

 

 

i 

iii 

v 

viii 

 

 

1 

3 

4 

4 

4 

4 

5 

5 

 

 

 

6 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

14 

14 

15 

 

 



 vi 

Chapter III: Research Method 

3.1 The Design 

3.2 Subjects/ Participants 

3.3 The Data Source and Data 

3.4 The Research Instrument 

3.5 The Procedure of Data Collection 

3.6 The Techniques of Data Analysis 

 

Chapter IV: Findings and the 

Discussion of the Findings 

4.1 Findings 

4.1.1 The Frequency of Question 

Modification in Structure II Classes 

4.1.2 Possible Reasons of Using 

Question Modification 

4.2 Discussion of the Findings 

 

Chapter V: Conclusion and 

Suggestion 

5.1 Conclusion 

5.2 Suggestion 

5.2.1 Suggestion for the Lecturers of 

Structure II 

5.2.2 Suggestion for Further 

Researcher 

 

Bibliography 

Appendix A: Observation Sheet 

Appendix B: Question Modification 

Counting Sheet 

Appendix C: The Transcript of 

Teacher A 

 

……………………………………. 

……………………………………. 

……………………………………. 

……………………………………. 

……………………………………. 

……………………………………. 

 

 

 

……………………………………. 

 

……………………………………. 

 

……………………………………. 

……………………………………. 

 

 

 

……………………………………. 

……………………………………. 

 

……………………………………. 

 

……………………………………. 

 

……………………………………. 

……………………………………. 

 

……………………………………. 

 

……………………………………. 

 

18 

19 

20 

20 

21 

22 

 

 

 

23 

 

24 

 

26 

28 

 

 

 

36 

37 

 

37 

 

38 

 

39 

41 

 

42 

 

43 



 vii 

Appendix D: The Transcript of 

Teacher B 

Appendix E: The Transcript of 

Teacher C 

 

 

 

……………………………………. 

 

……………………………………. 

 

 

56 

 

76 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



	  

ii	  
	  

ABSTRACT 
 

Benita. 2015. The Teacher Question Modification in Structure II Classes of an 
English Department in Surabaya. Program Studi Pendidikan Bahasa Inggris 
Jurusan Pendidikan Bahasa dan Seni Fakultas Kegurian dan  Ilmu 
Pendidikan Unversitas Katolik Widya Mandala Surabaya. 

 
Advisor: Johanes Leonardi Taloko, S. Pd., M. Sc. 
 
Key words: teacher question, question modification, Structure II 
 

English is one of the languages preferable to be spoken by speakers of 
other languages for communication. People globally agree that English is 
important to master. Learning the other language itself is not an easy task. Even 
though students have easy access to find lots of language exposure by themselves, 
there is no guarantee that students will be able to master the target language. Thus, 
it is the teachers who played an important role of transferring knowledge that they 
have to students with their language level. Various activities can be used to 
present the teacher’s knowledge to students; one of them is through questions. A 
series of question might help students to understand the material easier if the 
question is understood at the first place. Thus, question modification is necessary 
when a question addressed by teachers is not understood by the students.  

The objectives of this study are to know how many times the question 
modification appear in Structure II classes and the possible reasons based on the 
researcher’s assumption. This study is based on Chaudron’s Types Question 
Modification. A non-participant observation is applied to the research design for 
this study is a qualitative research. A voice recorder, a video camera, an 
observation sheet, analyses tally, and the transcript of teacher-students talk are the 
instrument of the study. Three teachers teaching Structure II were observed once. 
In analyzing the data, the researcher classified the data based on the Chaudron’s 
Question Modification classification. 

This study showed that Narrowing was the most commonly used 
question modification, whereas Repeating with ‘or-choice’ was the least one. The 
possible reason for using question modification among teachers was quite similar 
to one another.  

It is suggested that teachers use various question modification in the 
classroom and find out which combination suits the student best to help teacher 
convey the knowledge. 


