THE TEACHERS' QUESTION MODIFICATION IN STRUCTURE II CLASSES OF AN ENGLISH DEPARTMENT IN SURABAYA

A THESIS

As a Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the *Sarjana Pendidikan* Degree in English Education Teaching



BY: BENITA 1213011017

ENGLISH EDUCATION STUDY PROGRAM FACULTY OF TEACHER TRAINING AND EDUCATION WIDYA MANDALA CATHOLIC UNIVERSTIY SURABAYA 2015

This thesis entitled *The Teachers' Question Modification in Structure II Classes of and English department in Surabaya* prepared and submitted by Benita has been accepted as a partial fulfillment of the requirements for the *Sarjana Pendidikan* degree in English Language Teaching by the advisor:

Johanes L. Taloko, M.Sc.

i

Advisor

APPROVAL SHEET

(2)

This thesis has been written and submitted by Benita (1213011017) for acquiring Sarjana Pendidikan Degree in English Language Teaching by the following Board of Examiners on oral exam with the grade of _____ on July 13, 2015.

Dr. Hendra Tedjasuksmana Chairperson

P. Hady Sutris Winarlim, M.Sc.

Estars

Johanes L. Taloko, M.Sc.



Education

ii

SURAT PERNYATAAN PERSETUJUAN PUBLIKASI KARYA ILMIAH

Demi Perkembangan Ilmu Pengetahuan, saya sebagai mahasiswa Universitas Katolik Widya Mandala Surabaya.

Nama Mahasiswa	Benita
Nomor Pokok	1213011017
Program Studi Pendidikan	Bahasa Inggris
Jurusan	Bahasa dan Seni
Fakultas	Keguruan dan Ilmu Pendidikan
Tanggal Lulus	13 Juli 2015

Dengan ini SETUJU/TIBAK SETUJU" Skripsi atau Karya Imiah saya,

Judul :

The	3	Teachers '	Question	Modifi	cation	in	Structure	Ū	Classe
of	an	English	Departme	ent in	Surat	aya			
1		J	1			0			

Untuk dipublikasikan/ditampilkan di Internet atau media lain (Digital Library Perpustakaan Universitas Katolik Widya Mandala Surabaya) untuk kepentingan akademik sebatas sesuai undang-undang Hak Cipta yang berlaku.

Demikian surat pernyataan SETUJU/ELDAIC SETUJU") publikasi Karya Ilmiah ini saya buat dengan sebenarnya



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The writer would like to thank Jesus Christ because of His countless blessings, and the strength given upon in helping the writer to complete her thesis for *Sarjana Pendidikan*.

The writer would like also to express her deepest gratitude to those who have given their valuable guidance and time that make the accomplishment of her thesis to the following people:

- 1. Johanes L. Taloko, M.Sc., the thesis advisor, who has been entirely supportive during the thesis making and during the thesis examination.
- 2. The lectures of Structure II year 2014/2015, for the cooperation allowing the writer to take data in their class, also for all suggestions given.
- 3. The writer's beloved family for the patience, support and motivation.
- 4. Simon Macdonald, the writer's mentor and friend, who has given advice and suggested the resource books needed for the thesis making. Anastasia Tobing, the writer's senior, for giving motivational support.
- 5. The writer's friends, especially: Yohana, Fia, Oshin, Meri, Astra, Bibi, Vania, Feli, Aldi, Stanley, Daniel, Yovita, and Ivan who have been giving endless support, help, and motivation since the beginning. The writer closest friends (Inti, Corry, Yovita) for willingly listen to the writer's
- 6. The Staff of Faculty of Teacher Training and Education, who has been patiently helping the writer for completing the paperwork.
- 7. Last but not least, the writer's colleagues and friends who have been given tremendous support by sharing their knowledge and giving suggestions.

The writer realizes that this report is far from perfection thus the writer accept any constructive advices and suggestions. Hopefully, this report can be useful and bring new insight to the reader.

Surabaya, July 2015

The Writer

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Approval Sheets	•••••	i
Acknowledgment		iii
Table of Contents		v
Abstract		viii

Chapter I: Introduction

1.1 Background of the Study	 1
1.2 Statement of the Problems	 3
1.3 Significance of the Study	 4
1.4 Theoretical Framework	 4
1.4.1 Types of Questions	 4
1.4.2 Modification in Questions	 4
1.5 Limitation and Scope	 5
1.6 Definition of Key Terms	 5

Chapter II: Review of Related

Literature

2.1 Underlying Theories		6
2.1.1 Second Language Learning		6
2.1.2 The Comprehension Hypothesis		7
2.1.3 Classroom Interaction		8
2.1.4 Teacher Talk		9
2.1.5 Teacher Questioning Behavior		10
2.1.5.1 Types of Questions		11
2.1.5.2 Modification in Questioning		12
2.1.5.3 Questioning Patterns		14
2.1.5.2 Questions in Interaction	•••••	14
2.2 Previous Studies		15

Chapter III: Research Method

3.1 The Design	•••••	18
3.2 Subjects/ Participants		19
3.3 The Data Source and Data		20
3.4 The Research Instrument		20
3.5 The Procedure of Data Collection		21
3.6 The Techniques of Data Analysis		22

Chapter IV: Findings and the

Discussion of the Findings

•••••	23
	24
	26
	28
	••••••

Chapter V: Conclusion and

Suggestion

5.1 Conclusion	•••••	36
5.2 Suggestion		37
5.2.1 Suggestion for the Lecturers of		
Structure II		37
5.2.2 Suggestion for Further		
Researcher		38
Bibliography		39
		39 41
Appendix A: Observation Sheet		
Appendix A: Observation Sheet Appendix B: Question Modification	•••••	41

Appendix D: The Transcript of	
Teacher B	 56
Appendix E: The Transcript of	
Teacher C	 76

ABSTRACT

Benita. 2015. The Teacher Question Modification in Structure II Classes of an English Department in Surabaya. Program Studi Pendidikan Bahasa Inggris Jurusan Pendidikan Bahasa dan Seni Fakultas Kegurian dan Ilmu Pendidikan Unversitas Katolik Widya Mandala Surabaya.

Advisor: Johanes Leonardi Taloko, S. Pd., M. Sc.

Key words: teacher question, question modification, Structure II

English is one of the languages preferable to be spoken by speakers of other languages for communication. People globally agree that English is important to master. Learning the other language itself is not an easy task. Even though students have easy access to find lots of language exposure by themselves, there is no guarantee that students will be able to master the target language. Thus, it is the teachers who played an important role of transferring knowledge that they have to students with their language level. Various activities can be used to present the teacher's knowledge to students; one of them is through questions. A series of question might help students to understand the material easier if the question is understood at the first place. Thus, question modification is necessary when a question addressed by teachers is not understood by the students.

The objectives of this study are to know how many times the question modification appear in Structure II classes and the possible reasons based on the researcher's assumption. This study is based on Chaudron's Types Question Modification. A non-participant observation is applied to the research design for this study is a qualitative research. A voice recorder, a video camera, an observation sheet, analyses tally, and the transcript of teacher-students talk are the instrument of the study. Three teachers teaching Structure II were observed once. In analyzing the data, the researcher classified the data based on the Chaudron's Question Modification classification.

This study showed that Narrowing was the most commonly used question modification, whereas Repeating with 'or-choice' was the least one. The possible reason for using question modification among teachers was quite similar to one another.

It is suggested that teachers use various question modification in the classroom and find out which combination suits the student best to help teacher convey the knowledge.